SLS 21RS-427 ENGROSSED

2021 Regular Session

SENATE BILL NO. 199

BY SENATOR CATHEY

1

12

13

14

15

16

17

Prefiled pursuant to Article III, Section 2(A)(4)(b)(i) of the Constitution of Louisiana.

ROADS/HIGHWAYS. Designates portions of state highways for certain individuals. (8/1/21)

AN ACT

2 To provide relative to state highways; to designate a portion of Louisiana Highway 2 and Louisiana Highway 9 in Claiborne Parish as the "Sheriff Pat Garrett Memorial 3 Highway"; to designate portions of Louisiana Highway 2 in West Carroll Parish as 4 the "Sheriff T.W. Auger Memorial Highway", and the "Chief Deputy John Earl 5 Peacock Memorial Highway"; to designate a portion of Louisiana Highway 17 in 6 7 West Carroll Parish as "Master Trooper Robert Ryan Patrick Memorial Highway"; 8 to designate a portion of Louisiana Highway 588 in West Carroll Parish as the 9 "Deputy Sheriff Jeffery Gathings Memorial Highway"; and to provide for related 10 matters. 11 Be it enacted by the Legislature of Louisiana:

Section 1. The portion of Louisiana Highway 2 and Louisiana Highway 9 northeast of the town of Homer and northeast of Louisiana Highway 9 and United States Highway 167 in Junction City, all in Claiborne Parish, is hereby designated as the "Sheriff Pat Garrett Memorial Highway".

Section 2. The portion of Louisiana Highway 2 in the Village of Goodwill, outside of the town of Oak Grove corporate limits and within West Carroll Parish,

1 beginning at the intersection of Louisiana Highway 2 and Louisiana Highway 585 east 2 to Louisiana Highway 582 "Redwing Road" is hereby designated as the "Sheriff T.W. 3 Auger Memorial Highway". 4 Section 3. The portion of Louisiana Highway 17 in the Village of Kilbourne, outside of the town of Oak Grove corporate limits and within West Carroll Parish, 5 beginning at the intersection of Louisiana Highway 17 and Parish Road 459 "Chop 6 7 Road and Terry Road" north to Louisiana Highway 585 is hereby designated as the 8 "Master Trooper Robert Ryan Patrick Memorial Highway". 9 Section 4. The portion of Louisiana Highway 2 within West Carroll Parish, 10 beginning at the intersection of Louisiana Highway 2 and Louisiana Highway 582 11 (Redwing Road) east to Louisiana Highway 597 (Cook Road), is hereby designated as 12 the "Chief Deputy John Earl Peacock Memorial Highway". 13 Section 5. The portion of Louisiana Highway 588 beginning in the village of Pioneer west to its intersection with Louisiana Highway 585, all in West Carroll Parish, 14 is hereby designated as the "Deputy Sheriff Jeffery Gathings Memorial Highway". 15 16 Section 6. The Department of Transportation and Development is hereby directed to erect and maintain appropriate signs of this designation provided local or 17 private monies are received by the department equal to the department's actual costs 18 19 for material, fabrication, mounting posts, and installation of each sign, not to exceed 20 the sum of five hundred fifty dollars per sign. The original instrument and the following digest, which constitutes no part

DIGEST

SB 199 Engrossed

2021 Regular Session

of the legislative instrument, were prepared by Xavier I. Alexander.

Cathey

Designates the portion of La. Hwy. 2 and La. Hwy. 9 northeast of the town of Homer and northeast of the intersection of La. Hwy. 9 and US Hwy. 167 in Junction City, all in Claiborne Parish, as the "Sheriff Pat Garrett Memorial Highway".

Designates the portion of La. Hwy. 2 in the Village of Goodwill, outside of the Oak Grove corporate limits and within West Carroll Parish, beginning at the intersection of La. Hwy. 2 and La. Hwy. 585 east to La. Hwy. 582(Redwing Rd.) is hereby designated as the "Sheriff T.W. Auger Memorial Highway".

Designates the portion of La. Hwy. 17 in the Village of Kilbourne, outside of the Oak Grove corporate limits and within West Carroll Parish, beginning at the intersection of La. Hwy.

17 and Parish Rd. 459 (Chop Rd. and Terry Rd.) north to La. Hwy. 585 is hereby designated as the "Master Trooper Robert Ryan Patrick Memorial Highway".

Designates the portion of Louisiana Highway 2 within Carroll Parish, beginning at the intersection of Louisiana Highway 2 and Louisiana Highway 582 (Redwing Road) east to Louisiana Highway 597 (Cook Road) is hereby designated as the "Chief Deputy John Earl Peacock Memorial Highway".

Designates the portion of Louisiana Highway 588 beginning in the village of Pioneer, west to its intersection with Louisiana Highway 585, all in West Carroll Parish, is hereby designated as the "Deputy Sheriff Jeffery Gathings Memorial Highway".

Directs DOTD to erect and maintain appropriate signs of this designation provided local or private monies are received by the department equal to the department's actual costs for material, fabrication, mounting posts, and installation of each sign, not to exceed \$550 per sign.

Effective August 1, 2021.

## Summary of Amendments Adopted by Senate

## Committee Amendments Proposed by Senate Committee on Transportation, Highways, and Public Works to the original bill

- 1. Changes name of highway designation to "Sheriff Pat Garrett Memorial Highway".
- 2. Adds designation of highway for "Chief Deputy John Earl Peacock Memorial Highway".
- 3. Adds designation of highway for "Deputy Sheriff Jeffery Gathings Memorial Highway".